## **CITY OF HARRISBURG**

## **RESOLUTION # 2015-10**

## **REQUEST SDDOT TO RECONSTRUCT OVERPASS**

WHEREAS, the City of Harrisburg desires assistance from the S.D. Department of Transportation to reconstruct the overpass at the Harrisburg Exit from Interstate 29, and

WHEREAS, the City Council hereby expresses its concern about the safety of the design and condition of the overpass at the Harrisburg Exit from Interstate 29, and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that the volume of traffic on the overpass has increased greatly since the overpass was originally designed and built, and

WHEREAS, the overpass serves as a significant gateway to the Harrisburg community, and

WHEREAS, the City Council believes that the reconstruction of the overpass will have a positive benefit for the safety and economic well-being of the Harrisburg community;

BE IT RESOLVED the City Council hereby requests that the South Dakota Department of Transportation include the design and reconstruction of the overpass at the Harrisburg Exit from Interstate 29 in the 2020 State Transportation Improvement Program.

Adopted this 20th day of July, 2015.

Julie Burke-Bowen, Mayor

ATTEST: Mary McClung, Finance Officer